PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

City of Mt. Sterling, Kentucky Resolution of March 15, 1983

SEP 29 1994

PURSUANT TO 507 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

Whereas, at the time that a Water Purchase Contract was entered into between the City of Mt. Sterling, Kentucky, and Montgomery County Water District Number One on March 24, 1981, with the approval of the Mt. Sterling Water and Sewer Commission, it was anticipated that the construction of a new water line from the City of Mt. Sterling, Kentucky, to the community of Camargo would be completed by March 24, 1983; and,

Whereas, said new water line has not yet been constructed, but, it now appears that the said Water District has completed all the preliminary requirements of its principal lender, the Farmers Home Administration, and will soon advertise for construction bids; and,

Whereas, at its regular meeting on March 7, 1983, the Mt. Sterling Water and Sewer Commission adopted a resolution (copy attached) recommending to the City of Mt. Sterling, Kentucky, that said Water Purchase Contract be extended so that the period during which the said Water District may begin purchasing water under the provisions of said Water Purchase Contract shall be lengthened twelve months to the date of March 24, 1984;

Now Therefore the following Resolution is hereby adopted:

"The Water Purchase Contract between the City of Mt. Sterling, Kentucky, and Montgomery County Water District Number One, dated March 24, 1981, is hereby extended so that the period during which the said Water District may begin purchasing water under the provisions of said Water Purchase Contract shall be lengthened twelve months to the date of March 24, 1984, with it being specifically understood that the Water District shall pay for such purchased water according to the prevailing water rates charged to other customers in Montgomery County, as same may be changed from time to time."

This March 15, 1983.

City of Mt. Sterling, Kentucky By: vore voie

Attest:

Clerk

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 29 1994

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) Deelling C. Heel DY:_ R M T C C